GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 82-02

TO TRANSFER THE ADMINISTRATION OF SAGAN DINANA TO THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF AGANA

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 78-43 established Sagan Dinana and placed the administration, maintenance and care of Sagan Dinana under the Administrator of the Public Market within the Department of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, as Sagan Dinana is part of the Agana Community Center, the appropriate agency to administer and maintain the facility is the Office of the Commissioner of Agana.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PAUL M. CALVO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do hereby order that:

- 1. The administration, maintenance, care, and all expenses of Sagan Dinana shall be the responsibility of the Office of the Commissioner of Agana, provided that if the Office of the Commissioner of Agana fails to carry out these functions, they shall revert to the Administrator of the Public Market within the Department of Commerce.
- 2. Any rules and regulations concerning the Sagan Dinana now in effect shall remain in effect until amended or repealed by the Office of the Commissioner of Agana.
- The provisions of Executive Order No. 78-43 which are inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby rescinded.

Signed and promulgated at Agana, Guam this 25th day of January, 1982.

PAUL M. CALVO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

JOSEPH F. ADA Nieutenant Governor